Women Drinking

in Early Modern England

Andrea Snowden Cast

Department of History
Adelaide University
Dissertation presented as a requirement for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in the Faculty of Arts,
Adelaide University
September 2001,




Women Drinking in Early Modern England

Table of Contents
Declaration
Abstract

Acknowledgments

1) Introduction
Historical Sources
Alcohol as a Drug
The History of Drinking
Dissertation Plan
Part: I The Social Context of Drinking
2) Quantities and Qualities
Available Alcohol
Ale and Beer
Wine
‘Spirits
“Other” Drinks
Drinking With Meals
Economic Constraints on Drinking
Conclusions
3) Medicinal Drinking
Popular Practitioners

Drinking in a Healthy Diet

ii

vi

vifl

14

21

27

28

32

32

40

43

47

54

58

66

68

75

84



Drinking to Cure Iilness
Female Conditions
Conclusions
4) Prescriptive Literature
Defining a Drunkard
Male Drinking Behaviour
Consequences of Male Drinking Behaviour
Female Drinking Behaviour and Its Consequences
Conclusions
Part IT; Working With Alcohol
5) Women in the Drink Trade
Alehouses, Women, and Authority
Women in :the Drink Trade
The Reputations of Alewives and Hostesses
Conclusions
6) Selling Sex With Alcohol
Woinen Out After Dark
Lot’s Daughters
Dishonest Sober Whores
Conclusions: Stereotypes and Comic Warnings
Part I1I: Female Drinkers
7 Drinki.ng In Courtship
Courtship and Drinking in Literature
When, What, and Where Young People Drank

How They Drank

,
iii

99

103

110

113

120

128

136

142

151

155

156

161

171

175

187

189

192

195

199

204

209

210

218

225

229



The Last Courtship Ritual — The Wedding
Conclusions

8) Ritual Drinking During Childbirth
The Roles of Women and the Obligations of Men
The Delivery-
The Christening
The Gossip’s Feast
The Churching
Conclusions

9) Female Friendships in Public Spaces
Perceptions of Female Sociability
Women Drinking in Public Spaces
Women’s Drunken Behaviour
Conclusions

10) Conclusions
Female Drinking Behaviour
The End of an Era
Future Directions

Bibliography
Primary Sources

Secondary Sources

235

241

244

© 247

251

260

266

269

273

271

278

290

295

303

307

307

316

317

319

320

383



vi

Abstract

How much women drank, what they drank, when, and with whom all
defined and determined a large portion of women’s social identity, Moralists
and legislators attempted to control female drinking, as they also attempted to
control male. However, they did not consider male and female drinking equally
dangerous to society. Female drinking threatened to subvert patriarchal control
and overturn male priorities. Men attempted to control female drinking through
social taboos about when women could drink, where they could drink, and even
what they could discuss in their drunkenness. Women either subverted these
restrictions or used them as leverage to signify their insubordination and
defiance of men. A large portion of this dissertation deals with female drinking
as a site of contention between insubordinate women and the dominant
paradigm of male expectations about drinking and drunkenness. Much of the
literature reveals male fears about the empowering effects of aicohol and the
consequences (for men) of women using such a potent drug.

Women also constructed their own drinking patterns independent of their
relationships with men. Women used alcohol in a variety of ways. As the
regulators of diet in their households, they used drink to ensure the health of
those under their care. As the participants in female social events, they excluded
men and drank without regard to male approval. The literature regarding
women and alcohol reveals how women used alcohol to build social networks
that enhanced their lives. Drink was renowned for provoking lust, but women ‘
often used it to repel men. Male authors accused drunk women of verbal
aggressiveness and insubordination towards their husbands and male authorities

in general. Behind the male complaints in the literature about wives wasting



vii

time and money and engaging in inappropriate conversations with their female
friends was the outline for patterns of female drinking and sociability that had
nothing to do with men at all, The central theme running through this
dissertation is how female drinking pattern:s integrated drinking and
drunkenness into women’s lives in ways that enhanced bonding with their
female friends, even if it inconvenienced their husbands and male authorities.

Drunken sociability empowered women.



