

Women Drinking in Early Modern England

Andrea Snowden Cast

Department of History
Adelaide University
Dissertation presented as a requirement for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in the Faculty of Arts,
Adelaide University
September 2001.

Women Drinking in Early Modern England

Table of Contents	ii
Declaration :	V
Abstract	vi
Acknowledgments	viii
1) Introduction	2
Historical Sources	3
Alcohol as a Drug	8
The History of Drinking	14
Dissertation Plan	21
Part: I The Social Context of Drinking	27
2) Quantities and Qualities	28
Available Alcohol	32
Ale and Beer	32
Wine	40
Spirits	43
"Other" Drinks	47
Drinking With Meals	54
Economic Constraints on Drinking	58
Conclusions	66
3) Medicinal Drinking	68
Popular Practitioners	75
Drinking in a Healthy Diet	84

Drinking to Cure Illness	99
Female Conditions	103
Conclusions	110
4) Prescriptive Literature	113
Defining a Drunkard	120
Male Drinking Behaviour	128
Consequences of Male Drinking Behaviour	136
Female Drinking Behaviour and Its Consequences	142
Conclusions	151
Part II: Working With Alcohol	155
5) Women in the Drink Trade	156
Alehouses, Women, and Authority	161
Women in the Drink Trade	171
The Reputations of Alewives and Hostesses	175
Conclusions	187
6) Selling Sex With Alcohol	189
Women Out After Dark	192
Lot's Daughters	195
Dishonest Sober Whores	199
Conclusions: Stereotypes and Comic Warnings	204
Part III: Female Drinkers	209
7) Drinking In Courtship	210
Courtship and Drinking in Literature	218
When, What, and Where Young People Drank	225
How They Drank	` 229

The Last Courtship Ritual – The Wedding	235
Conclusions	241
8) Ritual Drinking During Childbirth	244
The Roles of Women and the Obligations of Men	247
The Delivery	251
The Christening	260
The Gossip's Feast	266
The Churching	269
Conclusions	273
9) Female Friendships in Public Spaces	277
Perceptions of Female Sociability .	278
Women Drinking in Public Spaces	290
Women's Drunken Behaviour	295
Conclusions	303
10) Conclusions	307
Female Drinking Behaviour	307
The End of an Era	316
Future Directions	317
Bibliography	319
Primary Sources	320
Secondary Sources	383

.

Abstract

How much women drank, what they drank, when, and with whom all defined and determined a large portion of women's social identity. Moralists and legislators attempted to control female drinking, as they also attempted to control male. However, they did not consider male and female drinking equally dangerous to society. Female drinking threatened to subvert patriarchal control and overturn male priorities. Men attempted to control female drinking through social taboos about when women could drink, where they could drink, and even what they could discuss in their drunkenness. Women either subverted these restrictions or used them as leverage to signify their insubordination and defiance of men. A large portion of this dissertation deals with female drinking as a site of contention between insubordinate women and the dominant paradigm of male expectations about drinking and drunkenness. Much of the literature reveals male fears about the empowering effects of alcohol and the consequences (for men) of women using such a potent drug.

Women also constructed their own drinking patterns independent of their relationships with men. Women used alcohol in a variety of ways. As the regulators of diet in their households, they used drink to ensure the health of those under their care. As the participants in female social events, they excluded men and drank without regard to male approval. The literature regarding women and alcohol reveals how women used alcohol to build social networks that enhanced their lives. Drink was renowned for provoking lust, but women often used it to repel men. Male authors accused drunk women of verbal aggressiveness and insubordination towards their husbands and male authorities in general. Behind the male complaints in the literature about wives wasting

time and money and engaging in inappropriate conversations with their female friends was the outline for patterns of female drinking and sociability that had nothing to do with men at all. The central theme running through this dissertation is how female drinking patterns integrated drinking and drunkenness into women's lives in ways that enhanced bonding with their female friends, even if it inconvenienced their husbands and male authorities. Drunken sociability empowered women.